
HOUSE BILL No. 2149

AN ACT concerning the highway patrol training center fund; amending K.S.A. 74-2134
and repealing the existing section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 74-2134 is hereby amended to read as follows: 74-
2134. (a) There is hereby created in the state treasury the highway patrol
training center fund. All moneys credited to such fund under the provi-
sions of this act or any other law shall be expended only for the purpose
and in the manner prescribed by law. All expenditures from the highway
patrol training center fund shall be made in accordance with appropria-
tion acts upon warrants of the director of accounts and reports issued
pursuant to vouchers approved by the superintendent of the highway
patrol or the designee of the superintendent. All moneys received for the
highway patrol training center fund shall be deposited in the state treas-
ury in accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 75-4215, and amendments
thereto, and shall be credited to the highway patrol training center fund.

(b) Commencing on June 30, 1992, and on each June 30 thereafter,
the director of accounts and reports shall transfer from the highway patrol
training center fund to the state general fund $500,000.

(c) All amounts transferred from the highway patrol training center
fund to the state general fund under subsection (b) are to reimburse the
state general fund for the cost of financing the training of the personnel
of the Kansas highway patrol which is financed from the state general
fund and for accounting, auditing, budgeting, legal, payroll, personnel and
purchasing services and any other governmental services which are per-
formed on behalf of the state agency involved by other state agencies
which receive appropriations from the state general fund to provide such
services. Such reimbursements are in addition to those authorized by
K.S.A. 75-3170a, and amendments thereto.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 74-2134 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.
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